the assumption that there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from

the Latest Practicable Date to completion of the Rights Issue other than the allotment and

issue of Rights Shares pursuant to the Rights Issue, the table below depicts, for illustrative

purposes only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance of the

Rights Shares by the existing Shareholders; and (iii) immediately upon completion of the

Rights Issue assuming nil acceptance of the Rights Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders

and all Unsubscribed Rights Shares and ES Unsold Rights Shares have been placed by the

Placing Agent:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion

of the Rights Issue assuming

full acceptance of the Rights

Shares by the existing

Shareholders

Immediately upon completion

of the Rights Issue assuming

nil acceptance of the Rights

Shares by the Qualifying

Shareholders and all

Unsubscribed Rights Shares

and ES Unsold Rights Shares

have been placed by the

Placing Agent

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note)

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note)

Number of

Shares

Approx.%

(Note)

Ms. Guo Sha 47,000,000 7.52 94,000,000 7.52 47,000,000 3.76

Ms. Dong Qian 40,000,000 6.40 80,000,000 6.40 40,000,000 3.20

Public Shareholders 537,637,750 86.08 1,075,275,500 86.08 537,637,750 43.04

Independent places – – – – 624,637,750 50.00

Total 624,637,750 100.00 1,249,275,500 100.00 1,249,275,500 100.00

Note: Shareholders and public investors should note that the above shareholding changes are for illustration

purposes only and the actual changes in the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion

of the Rights Issue are subject to various factors, including the results of acceptance of the Rights

Issue.

LETTER FROM DONVEX CAPITAL

– 68 –

As shown in the table above, the Rights Issue will cause a dilution effect to the

Shares. However, taking into account (i) the benefits brought by the Rights Issue discussed

under the section headed ‘‘Reasons for and benefits of the Rights Issue and use of